properly filed application for State post-conviction or other collateral review with respect to the 

pertinent judgment or claim is pending shall not be counted toward any period of limitation 
under this subsection.' 28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2). Therefore, after three hundred twelve (312) days 
elapsed, petitioner tolled his federal limitations period by filing a post-conviction application 

with the state district court on March 4, 2015. Tolling then continued uninterrupted for the 
duration of the post-conviction proceedings, so long as he sought supervisory review in a timely